
 

 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

Civil Action No.: 1:22-CV-1046 

 

 

 

TIMOTHY B., by and through his 

Guardian ad Litem Robert Ward; 

FLORA P., by and through her 

Guardian ad Litem Robert Ward; 

ISABELLA A., by and through 

her Guardian ad Litem Jeffrey 

C. Holden; STEPH C., by and 

through his Guardian ad Litem 

Jeffrey C. Holden; and London 

R., by and through her 

Guardian ad Litem Meghann 

Gunderman Sehorn, for 

themselves and for those 

similarly situated; DISABILITY 

RIGHTS NORTH CAROLINA; and 

NORTH CAROLINA STATE 

CONFERENCE OF NAACP, 

  

Plaintiffs, 

 

v. 

 

Kody Kinsley, Secretary of the  

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, in 

his official capacity only, 

 

Defendant. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

JOINT MOTION TO STAY 

PROCEEDINGS 

 

  

 

The Parties jointly ask the Court for a limited sixty (60) 

day stay of proceedings, nunc pro tunc as of May 14, 2024, to 

allow the Parties to continue settlement discussions. In support 

of this Motion, the Parties state: 
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1. On March 29, 2024, the Court denied Defendant’s motion 

to dismiss Plaintiffs’ Class Action Complaint. (ECF No. 72).  

2. Defendant answered Plaintiffs’ Class Action Complaint 

on May 13, 2024. (ECF No. 78). 

3. On May 14, 2024, the Parties held productive, 

preliminary settlement discussions. The Parties have agreed to 

continue the discussions and have scheduled the first of many 

negotiation sessions. 

4. In order to focus their resources on these settlement 

discussions, the Parties jointly request a sixty (60)-day stay 

of proceedings, through Monday, July 15, 2024. Should both 

Parties wish to continue focusing exclusively on settlement 

discussions, the Parties would jointly seek to extend the stay 

in mutually agreed upon intervals. 

WHEREFORE, the Parties ask that this Court stay proceedings 

through Monday, July 15, 2024 so the Parties may focus on 

settlement efforts. 

 

Dated: June 3, 2024   

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

CHILDREN’S RIGHTS 

/s/ Marissa C. Nardi     

Marissa C. Nardi (by Special Appearance) 

N.Y. State Bar No. 5173265 

N.J. State Bar No. 028502012 

Ira Lustbader (by Special Appearance) 
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N.Y. State Bar No. 2516946 

Stephen Dixon (by Special Appearance) 

L.A. Bar No. 18185 

Lindsey Frye 

N.C. State Bar No. 47752 

Carolyn Hite (by Special Appearance) 

N.Y. State Bar No. 5677422 

Eugénie Iseman (by Special Appearance) 

N.Y. State Bar No. 5815196 

Micaela Heery-Hyatt (by Special Appearance) 

N.Y. State Bar No. 5742218 

88 Pine Street, Suite 800 

New York, New York 10005  

(212) 683-2210  

mnardi@childrensrights.org 

ilustbader@childrensrights.org 

sdixon@childrensrights.org 

lfrye@childrensrights.org 

chite@childrensrights.org 

eiseman@childrensrights.org 

mheeryhyatt@childrensrights.org 

 

DISABILITY RIGHTS NORTH CAROLINA 

/s/ Holly Stiles   

Holly Stiles 

N.C. State Bar No. 38930  

3724 National Drive Suite 100 

Raleigh, NC 27612 

919-856-2195 

919-856-2244 (fax)  

holly.stiles@disabilityrightsnc.org  

 

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP 

/s/ Irving Joyner  

Irving Joyner 

N.C. State Bar No. 7830 

P.O. Box 374 

Cary, North Carolina 27512 

(919) 319-8353 

ijoyner@NCCU.EDU 

 

MOORE & VAN ALLEN, PLLC 

/s/ Joshua Lanning   

Joshua Lanning 

N.C. State Bar No. 38858 

Kaitlin Price 
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N.C. State Bar No. 50941 

Ben Shook 

N.C. State Bar No. 44793 

100 North Tryon St., Suite 4700 

Charlotte, NC 28202 

(704) 331-1000 

joshlanning@mvalaw.com 

kaitlinprice@mvalaw.com 

benshook@mvalaw.com 

 

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS 

 

 

 

/s/ Paige Jennings    

Paige Jennings (by Special Appearance)  

D.C. Bar No. 1018246  

Caroline M. Brown (by Special Appearance)  

D.C. Bar No. 438342  

Kendra Doty (by Special Appearance)  

D.C. Bar No. 1671624  

Lara Rosenberg (by Special Appearance)  

D.C. Bar No. 1719657  

Brown & Peisch PLLC  

1225 19th Street NW, Suite 700  

Washington, DC 20036  

(202)499-4361  

pjennings@brownandpeisch.com  

cbrown@brownandpeisch.com  

kdoty@brownandpeisch.com  

lrosenberg@brownandpeisch.com  

 

/s/ Katherine M. McCraw     

Katherine M. McCraw  

Special Deputy Attorney General  

N.C. State Bar No. 15974  

N.C. Department of Justice  

Post Office Box 629  

Raleigh, North Carolina 27602-0629  

Telephone: (919) 716-6577  

Facsimile: (919) 716-6758  

Kmccraw@ncdoj.gov  

 

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT 
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